
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Mr. Dirk J. Guidry
Mr. Carl Harding
Mr. Brien Pledger
Mr. Gerald Michel
Mr. John Amedee
Ms. Jessica Domangue
Mr. Darrin W. Guidry Sr.
Mr. Daniel Babin
Mr. Steve Trosclair

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Tammy E. Triggs, Council Clerk, at

(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA
May 22, 2023

5:35 PM

Robert J. Bergeron Government Tower Building
8026 Main Street

2nd Floor Council Meeting Room
Houma, LA 70360

 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to
Address the Council" form located on either end of the counter and give it to either the Chairman or the Council
Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. All comments must be addressed to the Council as a whole.
Addressing individual Council Members or Staff is not allowed. Speakers should be courteous in their choice of
words and actions and comments shall be limited to the issue and cannot involve individuals or staff related
matters. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION SHOULD
BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

1. RESOLUTION: Approving the contract with Everbridge Mass Notification System for the Terrebonne Office
of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness.

2. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration to reject bid received from Tasch, LLC for the
Repairs to Houma Fire Department Stations-Multiple Sites due to damages from Hurricane Ida and to approve
re-bid at a later date.



3. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration approving the renewing of the IBM Hardware and
Software Support from CMA Technology Solutions through the Louisiana State Contract No 4400000938.

4. RESOLUTION: Declaring a truck, desks, conference system components, printers, laptops, and other
miscellaneous items from various departments/divisions having a value of less than $5,000, as surplus and
authorizing said items to be disposed of by any legally approved methods.

5. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration to award Bid 23-UTLTS-21 Purchase of
New/Unused Material for the 115KV Transmission Line Improvements Phase II to the lowest qualified bidders,
Wesco, Gresco, and American Wire Group.

6. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration to award Bid 23-WHSE-11 (Re-Bid) Purchase of
New/Unused Transformers for Warehouse Inventory to the lowest qualified bidders, Gresco Utility Supply and
Nexgen Power, Inc. 

7. RESOLUTION: Approving the purchase of one (1) utility body truck via State Contract 4400023793 for the
Pollution Control Treatment Division from Lamarque Crescent City Ford.

8. Introduce an ordinance to appropriate funds relative to and for the adoption of the operating and capital budgets
for the Terrebonne Council on Aging, Inc. and calling a public hearing on said matter on Wednesday, June 14,
2023, at 6:30 p.m.

9. Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2023 Adopted Operating Budget of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government for the following items and to provide for related matters:

I. Houma Police Dept., $29,947
II. Houma Police Dept., $495
III. Houma Fire Department, $12,000
IV. Parish Transportation Fund, $200,000
V. Section 8 Vouchers, $1,268,784
VI. HUD CDBG Recovery, $358,000
VII. American Rescue Plan-FLOCK Cameras, $250,000
VIII. General Fund-Bisland Public Cemetery, $52,400
and call a public hearing on said matter on Wednesday, June 14, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

10. Adjourn



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



Category Number: 
Item Number: 1.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
2023 Everbridge Renewal

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Approving the contract with Everbridge Mass Notification System for the Terrebonne
Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2023 Everbridge Executive Summary 5/15/2023 Cover Memo
2023 Everbridge Resolution 5/15/2023 Cover Memo
2023 Everbridge Quotation 5/15/2023 Cover Memo











Category Number: 
Item Number: 2.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
Resolution to reject bid received for the Repairs to HFD Stations-Multiple Sites due to damages from
Hurricane Ida.

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration to reject bid received from Tasch, LLC for the
Repairs to Houma Fire Department Stations-Multiple Sites due to damages from Hurricane Ida and to approve
re-bid at a later date.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Exec Summary 5/12/2023 Executive Summary
Resolution 5/12/2023 Resolution
Rejection Letter 5/12/2023 Resolution



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
RESOLUTION: rejecting bid received from Tasch, LLC., for the Repairs to HFD Stations-

Multiple Sites due to damages from Hurricane Ida and give authorization to re-bid at a later date. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Rejection of bid due to bid coming in over the estimated cost for the project scope. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
Repairs to multiple fire station sites. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

                     May 11, 2023                

            Sharon Ellis, Purchasing Manager     Date 



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 
 
 
RESOLUTION NO  
   

RESOLUTION to reject bid received from Tasch, LLC for the Repairs to 
Houma Fire Department Stations-Multiple Sites due to damages from 
Hurricane Ida.  

   
          WHEREAS, on May 9, 2023, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG) 
received bids for the Houma Fire Department for Repairs to Houma Fire Department 
Station-Multiple Sites due to damages from Hurricane Ida, and 
 
          WHEREAS, based upon the recommendation submitted by Royal Engineering 
(engineers assigned to this project) it has been determined that the sole bid of Tasch, 
LLC should be rejected because bid received is over the estimated bid cost for the 
project scope, and  
 
           WHEREAS, Parish Administration concurs with the recommendation to reject the 
bid of Tasch, LLC for the Houma Fire Department for Repairs to HFD Stations-Multiple 
Sites due to damages from Hurricane Ida, and gives authorization to re-bid at a later 
date. 

 
        NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and 
Finance Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that 
the recommendation of the Parish Administration to reject the bid for above-mentioned 
should be accepted and authorization be approved to re-bid at a later date. 

 
  THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 
  YEAS: 
 
  NAYS: 
 
  ABSTAINING: 
 
  ABSENT: 
 
             The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this __________ day of  

 
________________ 2023. 



   
 

May 10, 2023 

Duplantis Design Group. P.C. 
Attn: Blaise M. Dufrene, AIA 
314 East Bayou Road 
Thibodeaux, LA 70301 
 
 
RE:  Bid Rejection 
 Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government  

Hurricane Ida Repairs to Houma Fire Department Stations – Multiple Sites 
 

Dear Mr. Dufrene:  
 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government is rejecting all bids for “just cause”.  No bid received was 
within an established threshold estimate for the project scope. 

 

If there are any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact Chad Albert at (504) 259-1930.   
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Chad Albert  
Royal Engineering  
 

cc:  Kandace Mauldin – Parish CFO  
Chief Corey Henry – Houma Fire Department Chief 
Sharon Ellis – TPCG Purchasing Manager 
Stephen Viguerie – Duplantis Design Group 

 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 3.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
Resolution approving the renewing of IBM Hardware and Software Support from CMA Technology
Solutions through the LA State Contract.

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration approving the renewing of the IBM Hardware
and Software Support from CMA Technology Solutions through the Louisiana State Contract No
4400000938.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Exec Summary 5/12/2023 Executive Summary
Resolution 5/12/2023 Resolution
Quote 5/12/2023 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
RESOLUTION: approving the renewing of IBM hardware/software support from CMA through 
the Louisiana State Contract. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Renewing hardware/software support in the IT Division and Disaster Recovery site.    

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
Renewing hardware/software support for the Information Technology Division and at the Disaster 
Recovery site in Baton Rouge. 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$32,777.27 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
$ 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

 

                                                                   

Sharon Ellis, Purchasing Manager    Date 

5/11/2023



 OFFERED BY: 
 SECONDED BY: 
 

    RESOLUTION NO.  
 

RESOLUTION approving the renewing of IBM Hardware/Software Support 
from CMA Technology Solutions through the Louisiana State Contract # 

4400000938. 
 

WHEREAS, prices were obtained through the Louisiana State Commodity Catalog by the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, I.T. Division for the purpose of renewing 
hardware/software support in the Information Technology Division and the Disaster 
Recovery Site in Baton Rouge, Louisiana with CMA Technology Solutions, under the 
Louisiana State Contract # 4400000938, and 
 
WHEREAS, after careful review by the Information Technology Division, it has been 
determined that the total price of Thirty-two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-seven 
Dollars and Twenty-seven cents ($32,777.27) from CMA Technology Solutions for the 
renewing of hardware/software support should be accepted as per the State Contract 
Catalog #4400000938, and    
 
WHEREAS, the Parish Administration has recommended the acceptance of the price for 
the aforementioned service at a total cost of Thirty-two Thousand Seven Hundred 
Seventy-seven Dollars and Twenty-seven cents ($32,777.27) as per the attached State 
Purchasing Contract Catalog #4400000938. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and Finance 
Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 
recommendation of the Parish Administration be approved and that the above should be 
accepted as per the attached form. 
 

 
THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
ABSTAINING: 
 
ABSENT: 
 

   
 

  



Date

Quote#

Customer Information:

Qty. Model# Description Unit Price Extended Retail Extended Discount

1 iSeries Maint 1,059.24$          1,059.24$          1092 1,092.00$          3.00%

1 iSeries Maint 4,027.44$          4,027.44$          4152 4,152.00$          3.00%

1 iSeries Maint 337.56$             337.56$             348 348.00$             3.00%

1 iSeries Maint 710.04$             710.04$             732 732.00$             3.00%

1 Tape Drive Maint 1,547.15$          1,547.15$          1595 1,595.00$          3.00%

1 Tape Drive Maint 651.84$             651.84$             672 672.00$             3.00%

1 Tape Drive Maint 1,547.15$          1,547.15$          1595 1,595.00$          3.00%

1 Tape Drive Maint 1,547.15$          1,547.15$          1595 1,595.00$          3.00%

1 iSeries Maint 326.89$             326.89$             337 337.00$             3.00%

1 Tape Drive Maint 326.89$             326.89$             337 337.00$             3.00%

1 iSeries Maint 12,804.00$         12,804.00$         13200 13,200.00$        3.00%

1 iSeries Maint 744.96$             744.96$             768 768.00$             3.00%

1 iSeries Maint 6,402.00$          6,402.00$          6600 6,600.00$          3.00%

State of Louisiana IBM NASPO Quote

5/4/23

R050323TerrebonneParish-IBMNASPO

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
Ben Smith NASPO Contract/MA # MNWNC-116

Casey Lopez (clopez@cmaontheweb.com) LA State Contract # 4400000938 

ph. 225-927-9200 / fx. 225-761-2510 CMA Vendor # 310009578

IBM Hardware/Software Maintenance Renewal

1YR Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for Power S914 9009-41A s/n 079E0           

6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for Power S914 9009-41A s/n 07AD0           

6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for 7316-TF4 flat panel console s/n 

4375Y         6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for 7063-CR1 management console 

s/n 130AEZA         6/6/23 - 6/5/24

Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for TS3100 TAPE LIBRARY 3573-L2U s/n 

78F0127         6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for hardware management console 

7042-CR9 s/n 6235D           6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for TS3100 TAPE LIBRARY 3573-L2U 

s/n 78Z8781         6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM MCP Remote Support for hardware management console 7042-CR9 

s/n 6235D           6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Software Maintenance 24x7x4 for Power S914 9009-41A (2 

chargeable processors) s/n 07AD0           6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Software Maintenance for PowerVM for Power S914 9009-41A (6 

chargeable processors) s/n 07AD0           6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Software Maintenance 24x7x4 for Power S914 9009-41A s/n 079E0          

6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM Hardware Maintenance 24x7x4 for TS3100 TAPE LIBRARY 3573-L2U  

s/n 78Z8806           6/6/23 - 6/5/24

1YR Renewal IBM MCP Remote Support for 7063-CR1 management console s/n 

130AEZA           6/6/23 - 6/5/24

2023-05-03TerrebonneParGov-IBMNASPORen Quote

clopez
Highlight



1 iSeries Maint 744.96$             744.96$             768 768.00$             3.00%

33,791.00$     

Total: 32,777.27$      

1YR Renewal IBM Software Maintenance for PowerVM for Power S914 9009-41A (6 

chargeable processors) s/n 079E0           6/6/23 - 6/5/24

State of LA Contract#  4400000938   NASPO Contract # MNWNC-116

State of LA Distributor Vendor # 310009578 

Fax/E-mail all orders to…fax #/e-mail address
MAKE PURCHASE ORDER OUT TO FOLLOWING:

CMA Technology Solutions

8180 YMCA Plaza Drive

Baton Rouge, LA  70810

State of LA and NASPO MA/Contract #s MUST be listed on all Purchase Orders.

CMA - "We'll Get You There!"

2023-05-03TerrebonneParGov-IBMNASPORen Quote



Category Number: 
Item Number: 4.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
Resolution to declare surplus items with a value of less than $5,000

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Declaring a truck, desks, conference system components, printers, laptops, and other
miscellaneous items from various departments/divisions having a value of less than $5,000, as surplus and
authorizing said items to be disposed of by any legally approved methods.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 5/12/2023 Executive Summary
Resolution 5/12/2023 Resolution
Backup Material 5/12/2023 Backup Material





OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 
 

RESOLUTION NO.     

WHEREAS, Louisiana Statutory Law provides for the disposal of surplus movable 
property having a value of $5,000.00 or less, in addition to other legally permissible means, at 
private sale which is, in the opinion of the governing authority, not needed for public purposes; 
and 

WHEREAS, the movable property listed in the attached Exhibit A each have a valued of 
$5,000.00 or less, as indicated by the values set out next to each item on the attached Exhibit A; 
and  

WHEREAS, the parish administration has recommended that the movable property 
listed in the attached Exhibit A be declared surplus as the items are no longer useful, nor do 
they serve a public purpose and authorizes immediate award to the highest bidder for all items, 
including those where the highest bid exceeds $5,000.00; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLOVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council that the 
movable property listed in the attached Exhibit A be declared surplus and that the Parish 
Administration be authorized to dispose of said items by private sale or by any other legally 
approved method to the highest bidder pursuant to statutory law, including those where the 
highest bid exceeds $5,000.00.  

UPON VOTE TAKEN, THERE WAS RECORDED: 
YEAS 
NAYS: 
NOT VOTING:  
ABSENT:  

 
The Chairman declared this resolution adopted on this, the ______ th day of 

______________________, 2023. 
 

************ 
 

I, Suzette Thomas, Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Budget and Finance 
Committee on the ______ th day of ______________________, 2023 and subsequently ratified 
by the Terrebonne Parish Council in Regular Session on the ______day of 
____________________, 2023 at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 
 
 

     __________________________________________ 
     CHAIR 
 
      



EXHIBIT “A” 
May, 2023 Surplus List 

 
 
Accounting: 
1 – Printer*/$0 
4 – HP Drums/$0 
8 – HP Toners/$0 
1 – Copier*/$0 
 
Animal Shelter: 
4 – Laptops/$0 
2 – Docking Stations/$0 
1 – Adapter/$0 
4 – Keyboard/$0 
1 – TV/$5 
 
City Marshal: 
1 – CPU/$0 
1 – Laptop/$0 
 
Fire Department: 
1 – Iphone/$0 
1 – Ipod/$0 
1 – Ipad/$0 
2 – Pressboard Desks w/hutch/$25 
12 – Uniform Pants*/$0 
4 – Drills/$10 
2 – Battery Chargers/$10 
1 – Dewalt Battery*/$0 
4 – Air Monitors*/$0 
1 – Pressboard Maibox Unit/$10 
81 – SCBA Air Valves*/$0 
1 – Microwave*/$0 
3 – Office Chairs*/$0 
35 – Uniform Shirts*/$0 
1 – CPU/$0 
 
Government Buildings: 
1 – Ice Maker*/$0 
1 – 1998 Dodge Truck, Unit 178/$3,000 
 
Head Start: 
6 – Children’s Chairs/$1 
10 – Children’s Table/$5 
1 – Puppet Rack/$0 
1 – Sand/Water Table/$0 
2 – Tricycles/$10 
3 – TV Stands/$0 
1 – Blue Childs Table/$0 



1 – Metal Storage Cabinet/$0 
1 – Scale*/$0 
3 – VCR/DVD Players*/$0 
1 – Keyboard*/$0 
1 – Madulator*/0 
3 – TVs*/0 
3 – Garbage Cans*/$0 
1 – Ice Chest*/$0 
3 – Carts*/$0 
1 – Rack*/$0 
2 – Mini-Trucks*/$0 
Doll Clothes*/$0 
3 – Dolls*/$0 
1 – Step Stool*/$0 
Play Food*/$0 
Play Dishes*/$0 
1 – Art Easel*/$0 
2 – Vacuums*/$0 
 
HPD: 
3 – Chairs*/$0 
2 – Chairs/$5 
2 – Printers*/$0 
1 – Headset*/$0 
 
IT: 
1 – Switcher/$0 
4 – Monitors/$0 
3 – Splitters/$0 
18 – Recessed Speakers/$0 
1 – Power Supply/$0 
1 – Power Strip/$0 
1 – Dual Cassette Player/$0 
11 – Digital Conference Units/$0 
8 – Conference Mics/$0 
4 – Cameras/$0 
8 – Conference System Connectors/$0 
1 – Microphone/$0 
3 – Keyboards/$0 
1 – POA Video Duplicator/$0 
1 – Router Board/$0 
6 – Docking Stations/$0 
1 – Camera Remote Control Unit/$0 
1 – AverVision 300AF+ POE3 Camera/$0 
1 – TV/$0 
1 – Printer*/$0 
1 – Tablet/$0 
1 – Docking Station/$0 
4 – CPU’s/$0 
1 – Router/$0 



3 – Cameras/$0 
 
Juvenile Det: 
1 – Laptop/$0 
1 – CPU/$0 
1 – AIO/$0 
1 – Docking Station/$0 
 
Museum: 
1-Copier*/$0 
 
Planning & Zoning: 
1 – Ice Maker/$250 
2 – Printers*/$0 
1 – AIO/$0 
 
Transit: 
2 – Printers/scanners*/$0 
1 – Monitor/$0  
2 – AIO/$0 
 
 
*Broken, obsolete, non-working, or safety issue.  Disposed of. 
 

























































































Category Number: 
Item Number: 5.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
RESOLUTION Award Bid 23-UTLTS-21 Purchase of New/Unused Material for the 115KV Transmission
Line Improvements Phase II

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration to award Bid 23-UTLTS-21 Purchase of
New/Unused Material for the 115KV Transmission Line Improvements Phase II to the lowest qualified
bidders, Wesco, Gresco, and American Wire Group.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 5/16/2023 Executive Summary
Resolution 5/16/2023 Resolution
Support Material 5/16/2023 Backup Material





 
OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 23- 
  

 

              WHEREAS, on May 1, 2023 bids were received by the Terrebonne Parish 

Consolidated Government (TPCG) for Bid 23-UTLTS-21 Purchase of New/Unused Material 

for the 115KV Transmission Line Improvements Phase II  for the Utilities Department, and 

 

              WHEREAS, after careful review by the Purchasing Division and the Utilities 

Department Staff Engineer it has been determined that the bids be awarded to Gresco 

Utility Supply, American Wire Group, and Wesco Distribution for the unit prices on the 

attached listings, and 

 

              WHEREAS, should the awarded vendor be unable to supply the Utilities 

Department with the required electrical material the Utilities Department shall be 

authorized to award the item(s) to the next lowest qualified bidder, and    

 

              WHEREAS, Parish Administration has concurred with the recommendation to 

award Bid 23-UTLTS-21 Purchase of New/Unused Material for the 115KV Transmission 

Line Improvements Phase II to the aforementioned bidders at the unit prices as per 

attached documents.  

 

              NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and 

Finance Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that 

the recommendation of Parish Administration be approved for the purchase of electrical 

material for transmission line improvements.  

 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 
 YEAS: 
 
 NAYS: 
 
 NOT VOTING: 
 
 ABSENT: 
 
 The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this __________ day of  
 
________________ 2023.  



































Category Number: 
Item Number: 6.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
RESOLUTION Award Bid 23-WHSE-11 (Re-Bid) Purchase of New/Unused Transformers for Warehouse
Inventory

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the Parish Administration to award Bid 23-WHSE-11 (Re-Bid) Purchase
of New/Unused Transformers for Warehouse Inventory to the lowest qualified bidders, Gresco Utility Supply
and Nexgen Power, Inc. 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 5/16/2023 Executive Summary
Resolution 5/16/2023 Resolution
Support Material 5/16/2023 Backup Material





 
OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 23- 
  

 

            WHEREAS, on May 5, 2023 electronic bids were received by the Terrebonne 

Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG) for Bid 23-WHSE-11 (Re-Bid) Purchase of 

New/Unused Transformers for Warehouse Inventory, and 

 

            WHEREAS, after careful review by the Purchasing/Warehouse Division, and the 

Electric Distribution Division  it has been determined that the bids of Gresco Utility 

Supply, and Nexgen Power Inc. are the lowest qualified bidders for the items on the 

attached listings, and  

        

            WHEREAS,  should the awarded vendor be unable to supply the Warehouse with 

the required transformers, the Purchasing/Warehouse Division shall be authorized to 

award the item(s) to the next lowest qualified bidder, and    

 

            WHEREAS, Parish Administration has concurred with the recommendation to 

award   Bid 23-WHSE-11 (Re-Bid) Purchase of New/Unused Transformers for Warehouse 

Inventory, to the aforementioned bidders as per attached documents. 

 

            NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget 

and Finance Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, 

that the recommendation of Parish Administration be approved for the purchase of 

transformers for warehouse inventory.  

 
 THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 
 YEAS: 
 
 NAYS: 
 
 NOT VOTING: 
 
 ABSENT: 
 
 The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this __________ day of  
 
________________ 2023.  











































Category Number: 
Item Number: 7.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
State Contract Purchase of One Utility Body Truck for the Pollution Control Treatment Division

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Approving the purchase of one (1) utility body truck via State Contract 4400023793 for the
Pollution Control Treatment Division from Lamarque Crescent City Ford.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 5/16/2023 Executive Summary
Resolution 5/16/2023 Resolution
Support Material 5/16/2023 Backup Material





 

 

 
 OFFERED BY: 
 SECONDED BY: 
 
    RESOLUTION NO. 23- 

 
                WHEREAS, prices were obtained through the Louisiana State Commodity Catalog by 
the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for the purpose of purchasing one (1) utility 
body truck for the Pollution Control Treatment Division, and  

 
               WHEREAS, after careful review by the Purchasing Division, and the Pollution Control 
Division Office Manager it has been determined that the price of Sixty-Three Thousand, Six 
Hundred and Two Dollars ($63,602.00) be accepted from Lamarque Crescent City Ford via  
Louisiana State Contract #4400023793 and  
  
                WHEREAS, Parish Administration recommends acceptance of the state contract  
purchase of one (1)  utility body truck at the aforementioned price from Lamarque Crescent City 
Ford as per attached documents. 
 
                NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and 
Finance Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 
recommendation of the Parish Administration be approved for the purchase of one (1) utility 
body truck.  
 
 
  THERE WAS RECORDED: 
 
  YEAS: 
  NAYS: 
 
  ABSTAINING: 
 
  ABSENT: 
   
 
The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this __________ day of ________________2023. 
 















Category Number: 
Item Number: 8.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
TCOA Budget

Item Summary:
Introduce an ordinance to appropriate funds relative to and for the adoption of the operating and capital
budgets for the Terrebonne Council on Aging, Inc. and calling a public hearing on said matter on Wednesday,
June 14, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 5/17/2023 Executive Summary
Ordinance 5/17/2023 Ordinance
Backup 5/17/2023 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
 

An ordinance to appropriate funds relative to and for adoption of the operating and 

capital budgets for the Terrebonne Council on Aging, Inc. 

 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 

Section 2-11 of the Terrebonne Parish Home Rule Charter requires an ordinance to Appropriate 

funds and/or adopt the Operating and Capital Budgets for the parish government. Terrebonne 

Council on Aging, Inc. (TCOA) entered into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (CEA) with 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG)and in accordance with the CEA, TCOA 

must submit budgets subject to the Terrebonne Parish Council approval 
 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See Above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECT ALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
  

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

________________s/Kandace M. Mauldin, CFO _____   5/17/2023 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY:  

SECONDED BY:    

ORDINANCE NO. ___________ 

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS RELATIVE TO AND FOR 

ADOPTION OF THE OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE 

TERREBONNE COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

WHEREAS, Section 2-11 of the Terrebonne Parish Home Rule Charter requires an ordinance to 

Appropriate funds and/or adopt the Operating and Capital Budgets for the parish government; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Terrebonne Council on Aging, Inc. (TCOA) entered into a Cooperative Endeavor 

Agreement (CEA) with Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG), recorded on June 

14, 2021, file No. 1628800; and  

WHEREAS, in accordance with the CEA, TCOA must submit budgets subject to the Terrebonne 

Parish Council approval as required by the CEA, State law and TPCG Charter- See La RS 33:1415; 

39:1305 and TPCG Charter Article V- Financial Procedures; and 

WHEREAS, TCOA has submitted its Operating and Capital budgets for the year of 2024 for 

review and approval to TPCG; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Terrebonne Parish Council on behalf of the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government that: 

 

SECTION I 

A) TCOA’s Operating and Capital Budgets for the year 2024 have been presented to the 

Terrebonne Parish Council and is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A. 

B) The Terrebonne Parish Council approves Terrebonne Council on Aging, Inc.’s Capital 

Budget for the year of 2024 in the amount of $1,015,000. 

C) If capital projects are not put out for bid and accepted by TCOA in twelve (12) months 

after approval, the money shall be returned to TPCG or credited against future 

Terrebonne Council on Aging, Inc. budgets. 

D) The Terrebonne Parish Council approves Terrebonne Council on Aging, Inc.’s Operating 

Budget for the year of 2023 in the amount of $8,610,899. 

E) TPCG will supplement TCOA’s budget with $7,300,000 from the elderly millage. 

F) TCOA and TPCG will keep a surplus in fund balance equal to the average of the last 

three years audited operating expenses in the amount of $5,718,188. 

G) TCOA cannot make approved budget changes for the year 2024 without the written 

approval of TPCG’s Chief Financial Officer. 

 

SECTION II 

Any section, clause, paragraph, provision, or portion of these regulations found to be invalid is 

severable and shall not affect the validity of the whole. 

This ordinance, having been introduced and laid on the table for at least two weeks, was voted 

upon as follows: 



Account 
Code Account Title

TPCG Approved 
Org FY 23 Budget

TCOA Am. FY 23 
Submission

TCOA Original FY 
24 Submission

401 Ad Valorem Taxes 3,800,000.00 3,800,000.00 7,300,000.00 

40103 TPCG  Rural Transit Revenue 297,566.00 420,000.00 450,000.00 

40105 TCOA Elderly Housing, Inc. 100,000.00 135,000.00 180,000.00 

403 Office of Elderly Affairs

403/40305    3A - TITLE III A AGENCY ADMIN 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 

403/40305    3B - TITLE III B SUPPORT SERV 224,053.00 224,053.00 215,099.00 

403/40305    3C1 - TITLE III C-1 CONGR MEAL 151,156.50 151,156.50 147,056.20 

403/40305    3C2 - TITLE III C-2 HOME MEALS 151,156.50 151,156.50 150,373.80 

403/40305    3D - TITLE III D IN HOME SERV 6,746.00 6,746.00 6,636.00 

403/40305    3E - Title III E  Caregiver 56,168.00 56,168.00 54,921.00 

403/40305    CIL - CASH-IN-LIEU 136,795.00 136,795.00 136,795.00 

403/40305    LEG - LEGISLATIVE FUNDS 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 

403/40305    Senior RX  Program 75,627.00 75,627.00 75,887.00 

403/40305    SC - SENIOR CENTER 103,731.00 103,731.00 149,876.00 

403/40305    GOEA MIPPA  - SHIP 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00

403/40305    GOEA MIPPA - AAA 100% 10,085.00 10,085.00 21,400.00

403/40305    GOEA MIPPA - ADRC 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00

403/40305 GOEA - STPH 0.00 27,000.00 27,000.00

40301 GOEA Supplemental 10,912.50 10,912.50 10,912.50 

40304 GOEA Cares    ADRC per email GOEA dated 03.02.2021 Ms. Pitts 24,076.00 0.00 

40306 OEA American Recovery  3A 17,577.00 17,577.00 

40306 OEA American Recovery  3B 57,161.00 57,161.00 

40306 OEA American Recovery 3C1 37,945.00 37,945.00 

40306 OEA American Recovery 3C2 37,946.00 37,946.00 

40306 OEA American Recovery 3D 3,626.00 3,626.00 

40306 OEA American Recovery 3E 8,619.00 8,619.00 

40703 Trips 0.00 0.00 0.00 

408 United Way 375.00 50.00 100.00 

409 Contributions/Project Income 80,000.00 75,000.00 90,000.00 

40902 Copies Project Income 200.00 15.00 25.00 

40905 Contributions -Special Project 3,500.00 2,625.00 3,500.00 

410 donations - equipment 121,173.12 0.00 0.00 

411 Sale of meals - Guest 0.00 0.00 0.00 

413 City of Houma 1,155.00 0.00 0.00 

41701 Building Fund Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 

418 Program Service fee Income 850.00 2,200.00 3,000.00 

420 Membership/Sponsorship 0.00 0.00 0.00 

421 Ticket Sales 0.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 

425 Sales 100.00 50.00 100.00 

42501 Ceramic Sales 0.00 30.00 50.00 

42502 Art Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 

42503 Craft Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 

43001 Vending machine income 250.00 1,200.00 1,500.00 

43003 Miscellaneous 10,000.00 10,000.00 12,500.00 

43004 Interest Income/Dividened 43,000.00 70,000.00 100,000.00 

43005 Insurance Claims 0.00 231,000.00 0.00 

440 Other grant awards 3,720.00 0.00 60,000.00 

450 Bequests/Memorials 0.00 0.00 0.00 

460 Raffle 0.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 

480 Sale of Vans 0.00 1.00 0.00 

Page:  1



Account 
Code Account Title

TPCG Approved 
Org FY 23 Budget

TCOA Am. FY 23 
Submission

TCOA Original FY 
24 Submission

TOTAL REVENUE 5,657,193.62 5,997,551.50 9,309,731.50 

501 Salaries & Wages 2,683,177.69 3,000,000.00 3,500,000.00 

502 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 60,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 

521 Empoyer FICA expense 183,991.99 210,000.00 260,000.00 

540 Unemployment taxes 5,600.00 5,600.00 6,000.00 

541 Workers' Compensation Insuranc 50,000.00 50,000.00 60,000.00 

54101 W. C.- Illness/Injury COA Paid 5,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 

542 Group Health Insurance 400,000.00 290,000.00 360,000.00 

54201 Cobra Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 

54202 Retirement Health Insurance Expense 30,000.00 58,000.00 60,000.00 

54301 MOA/Mass Mutual 93,000.00 135,000.00 150,000.00 

551 Travel - In State 13,500.00 17,000.00 20,000.00 

553 Travel out of State 0.00 0.00 0.00 

554 Hotel 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

556 Per Diem - Meals 105.00 150.00 150.00 

557 Car Allowance 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 

601 Duplicating & Printing 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

60201 Dues 2,322.00 2,300.00 5,000.00 

60202 Subscriptions 1,100.00 500.00 500.00 

60203 REFERENCE BOOKS/MATERIALS 25.00 20.00 25.00 

603 Utilities 65,000.00 80,000.00 95,000.00 

604 Telephone 75,000.00 60,000.00 75,000.00 

605 Postage 4,800.00 4,300.00 5,500.00 

60601 Building Maintenance - General 80,000.00 175,000.00 200,000.00 

60603 Maintenance/Repairs - Equipmen 30,000.00 20,000.00 25,000.00 

607 Advertising 2,500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 

608 Accounting Services 15,000.00 18,000.00 15,000.00 

609 Legal Fees 21,000.00 500.00 2,000.00 

60902 Settlement/Litigation 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 

610 Insurance 200,000.00 785,000.00 500,000.00 

611 Drug Testing 3,723.00 3,000.00 4,000.00 

61101 Emp. Health - Vaccine 145.00 75.00 150.00 

612 Service Agreements 68,243.00 70,000.00 75,000.00 

614 Labor 75,000.00 47,000.00 20,000.00 

61401 Contract Dietitian 1,725.00 800.00 1,500.00 

61402 Training 4,884.00 3,500.00 6,000.00 

615 Guest Speaker/Entertainment 2,230.00 3,500.00 3,000.00 

616 Audit services 51,000.00 42,400.00 55,000.00 

617 Computer consultant 24,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 

61701 Bank/Credit Card/Machine Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 

618 Professional Fees 62,024.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 

619 Building rental 11,000.00 3,500.00 3,800.00 

620 Building Clean Up 0.00 0.00 0.00 

64101 Employee 0.00 0.00 0.00 

64102 Employee Flowers (ill/death) 150.00 50.00 1,000.00 

65001 SHELTER - Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 

651 Office supplies 32,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 

65101 Drinking Water 4,600.00 6,000.00 7,000.00 

Page:  2



Account 
Code Account Title

TPCG Approved 
Org FY 23 Budget

TCOA Am. FY 23 
Submission

TCOA Original FY 
24 Submission

652 Computer supplies 5,700.00 15,000.00 12,000.00 

653 Janitorial supplies 5,000.00 6,500.00 8,000.00 

654 Recreational supplies 4,000.00 3,200.00 5,000.00 

65401 Ceramic Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 

65402 Art Supplies 250.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

65403 CRAFT SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 

65502 Other supplies - Vending 1,000.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 

65503 Other supplies - Project trips 0.00 0.00 0.00 

65504 Other supplies - Food 14,436.00 9,000.00 15,000.00 

65506 Other supplies - Sr. Olympics 0.00 0.00 0.00 

65507 Other supplies - Commodities 0.00 0.00 0.00 

65508 Other supplies - Other projcts 11,000.00 1,000.00 15,000.00 

65509 OTHER SUPPLIES-EDUCATIONAL 64.00 10.00 0.00 

656 Nutrition Supplies 30,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 

65601 Kitchen Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 

65702 Caterer - Labor  3C1 60,000.00 82,000.00 100,000.00 

65703 Caterer - Labor  3C2 560,000.00 425,000.00 450,000.00 

65711 Caterer - Raw Food C-1 5,250.00 10,700.00 12,000.00 

65712 Caterer - Raw Food C-2 49,000.00 48,000.00 55,000.00 

660 Containers-Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 

668 T-Shirts - Hats - Uniforms Supplies 10,000.00 11,000.00 15,000.00 

67002 Charitable - Assistance 1,200.00 55,000.00 15,000.00 

67004 Patriotic - Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 

67005 Other Public Spirit - Assistan 372.00 200.00 300.00 

67006 Raffle Prize/Bingo 0.00 10,000.00 12,000.00 

69001 Ad Valorem Deductions 0.00 0.00 0.00 

69002 Ad Valorem Adjustments 0.00 0.00 0.00 

701 Van insurance 228,862.00 455,000.00 250,000.00 

702 Gas & oil 250,000.00 250,000.00 300,000.00 

703 Vehicle Maintenance 172,196.00 240,000.00 250,000.00 

704 van license 700.00 400.00 700.00 

705 Van Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 

70502 Equipment Rental/Supply Rental 21,200.00 20,000.00 21,000.00 

757 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 20.00 1,000.00 

75702 Emergerncy Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 

760 Medical expense 68,978.00 140,000.00 150,000.00 

76001 PRESCRIPTION/MEDICATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 

775 Electric - H.H. 58,316.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 

77501 Electric - H.H.  Under 60 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

776 Gas - H.H.   After budget & finance meeting  0.00 0.00 0.00 

80001 Sub-contract - Legal 5,514.00 5,514.00 5,514.00 

80002 Sub-contract - Homemaker 179,684.00 179,684.00 286,250.00 

80003 Sub-contract - Personnal Care/Repsite/Care 481,115.00 481,115.00 717,500.00 

80005 Sub-contract - Counseling 27,000.00 27,000.00 

852 Capital outlay - Equipment 247,689.00 90,000.00 365,000.00 

854 Capital Projects 1,655,249.00 1,200,000.00 650,000.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,546,412.99 9,225,538.00 9,625,889.00 

Revenues in excess (deficit) expenses (2,889,219.37) (3,227,986.50) (316,157.50)

Page:  3



Category Number: 
Item Number: 9.

Monday, May 22, 2023

Item Title:
2023 Various Items for Budget Amendment

Item Summary:
Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2023 Adopted Operating Budget of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government for the following items and to provide for related matters:

I. Houma Police Dept., $29,947
II. Houma Police Dept., $495
III. Houma Fire Department, $12,000
IV. Parish Transportation Fund, $200,000
V. Section 8 Vouchers, $1,268,784
VI. HUD CDBG Recovery, $358,000
VII. American Rescue Plan-FLOCK Cameras, $250,000
VIII. General Fund-Bisland Public Cemetery, $52,400
and call a public hearing on said matter on Wednesday, June 14, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2023 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 5/18/2023 Executive Summary

2023 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 5/18/2023 Ordinance

2023 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 5/18/2023 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for a Budget Amendment  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
        ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2023 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET OF THE 

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING 

ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 

I. Houma Police Dept., $29,947 

II. Houma Police Dept., $495 

III. Houma Fire Department, $12,000 

IV. Parish Transportation Fund, $200,000 

V. Section 8 Vouchers, $1,268,784 

VI. HUD CDBG Recovery, $358,000 

VII. American Rescue Plan-FLOCK Cameras, $250,000 

VIII. General Fund-Bisland Public Cemetery, $52,400 

 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

______/s/_Kayla Dupre___________   _____May 18, 2023   
                          Signature       Date 



        ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2023 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET OF THE 

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING 

ITEMS AND TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 

I. Houma Police Dept., $29,947 

II. Houma Police Dept., $495 

III. Houma Fire Department, $12,000 

IV. Parish Transportation Fund, $200,000 

V. Section 8 Vouchers, $1,268,784 

VI. HUD CDBG Recovery, $358,000 

VII. American Rescue Plan-FLOCK Cameras, $250,000 

VIII. General Fund-Bisland Public Cemetery, $52,400 

 

SECTION I 

 

WHEREAS, the Houma Police Department received $29,947 reimbursement for damages 

that occurred to Unit #380, and 

 

WHEREAS, this reimbursement needs to be reflected in the Motor Vehicles account. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of 

the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating Budget be 

amended for the Houma Police Department. (Attachment A) 

 

SECTION II 

 

WHEREAS, the Houma Police Department received $495 reimbursement for damages that 

occurred to Unit #378, and 

 

WHEREAS, this reimbursement needs to be reflected in the Motor Vehicles account. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Houma Police Department. (Attachment B) 

 

SECTION III 

 

WHEREAS, the Houma Fire Department surplused a bus for $12,000, and 

 

WHEREAS, the revenue from the sale will be put in the Machinery & Equipment account.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Houma Fire Department. (Attachment C) 

 

SECTION IV 

 

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting transferring funds to the Parish Transportation 

Fund for the Pavement Marking Project in the amount of $200,000, and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Road & Bridge Fund. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Pavement Marking Project.  (Attachment D) 

 

SECTION V 

 

WHEREAS, the Department of Housing and Urban Development has provided funding to 

Section 8 for Sunset Vouchers in the amount of $1,268,784 and 



 

WHEREAS, the funding will be put into the Sunset Vouchers account. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Sunset Vouchers.  (Attachment E) 

 

SECTION VI 

 

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Office of Community Development, Disaster Recovery Unit 

has increased the contract for affordable housing programs in the amount of $358,000 and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding will be put into the Affordable Rental Infill Housing account. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Affordable Housing Program.  (Attachment F) 

 

SECTION VII 

 

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting funding for FLOCK cameras to be used by 

Houma Police Department in the amount of $250,000, and 

 

WHEREAS, this is for five (5) years at $50,000 each, and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding source is from the American Rescue Plan fund balance. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the FLOCK cameras.  (Attachment G) 

 

SECTION VIII 

 

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting funding to purchase property to add to the 

Bisland Public Cemetery in the amount of $52,400, and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding source is from the General Fund, fund balance. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2023 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Bisland Public Cemetery.  (Attachment H) 

 

SECTION IX 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, hereby authorizes Gordon Dove, 

Parish President, to execute any and all documents for these amendments as approved by the legal 

department. 
 

SECTION X 

 

 If any work, clause, phrase, section, or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared 

null, void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections, and 

other portions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this 

ordinance hereby being declared to be severable. 

 

SECTION XI 

 

 This Ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as 

otherwise provided in Section 2-13(b) of the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government 

for Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner. 
 



 

 

 

Prepared By: Finance Department     

PC File:  2023-Various Items – H 

Date Prepared:  5/17/23 BA #8 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT  A - Houma Police Dept.

Adopted Change Amended

Compensation Property Damange -                  (29,947)       (29,947)           

Motor Vehicles 1,298,398      29,947         1,328,345       

ATTACHMENT  B - Houma Police Dept.

Adopted Change Amended

Compensation Property Damange (29,947)          (495)             (30,442)           

Motor Vehicles 1,328,345      495               1,328,840       

ATTACHMENT  C - Houma Fire Department

Adopted Change Amended

Sale of General Fixed Assets -                  (12,000)       (12,000)           

Machinery & Equipment 32,338            12,000         44,338             

ATTACHMENT  D - Parish Transportation

Adopted Change Amended

Street Repairs 2,353,297      200,000      2,553,297       

Transfer from Road & Bridge (200,000)     (200,000)         

Transfer to Transportation Fund 200,000      200,000           

Pavement Markings 200,000         (200,000)     -                    

ATTACHMENT  E - Section 8 Vouchers

Adopted Change Amended

Sunset Vouchers -                  1,268,784   1,268,784       

Sunset Vouchers (1,268,784) (1,268,784)     

2023

2023

2023

2023

2023

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT  F - HUD CDBG Recovery

Adopted Change Amended

Affordable Rental Infill Housing 117,462         358,000      475,462           

CDBG Recovery Grant (5,074)            (358,000)     (363,074)         

ATTACHMENT  G - American Rescue Plan

Adopted Change Amended

FLOCK Cameras 50,000         50,000             

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (50,000)       n/a

ATTACHMENT  H - General Fund

Adopted Change Amended

Land Purchase 52,400         52,400             

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (52,400)       n/a

2023

2023

2023

 






























































	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	2023 Everbridge Renewal
	Resolution to reject bid received for the Repairs to HFD Stations-Multiple Sites due to damages from Hurricane Ida.
	Resolution approving the renewing of IBM Hardware and Software Support from CMA Technology Solutions through the LA State Contract.
	Resolution to declare surplus items with a value of less than $5,000
	RESOLUTION Award Bid 23-UTLTS-21 Purchase of New/Unused Material for the 115KV Transmission Line Improvements Phase II
	RESOLUTION Award Bid 23-WHSE-11 (Re-Bid) Purchase of New/Unused Transformers for Warehouse Inventory
	State Contract Purchase of One Utility Body Truck for the Pollution Control Treatment Division
	TCOA Budget
	2023 Various Items for Budget Amendment

